AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO

PARKING AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN VILLAGE GREEN RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES, L.L.C., THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR AND THE ANN ARBOR DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

The City of Ann Arbor, a Michigan municipal corporation, with offices at 100 N. Fifth Avenue, Ann Arbor, Michigan  48107-8647 (“City”), the Ann Arbor Downtown Development Authority, with offices at 150 South Fifth Avenue, Suite 301, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104 (“DDA”) and the Village Green Residential Properties, L.L.C., having its offices at 30833 Northwestern Highway, Suite 300, Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334 (“Village Green”) agree to amend the Parking Agreement executed by the parties dated October 3, 2007 as follows:

1)
Article 2(A), Construction of Parking Facilities, is amended to read as follows:

2. Construction of Parking Facilities

Plans and Specifications. Village Green has submitted, to the DDA, plans for a 241-space parking structure dated January 16, 2008, which plans are modified by the Carl Walker Parking memo dated March 14, 2008, which is incorporated here by reference, and which plans, as so modified, are accepted by the DDA, and the parties acknowledge and agree that such plans provide for a minimum useful life of 75 years (i.e., number of years before first major structural repair required) with maximum protection against salt degradation; and such plans meet or exceed applicable standards set forth in the Guide for Design of Durable Parking Structures, American Concrete Institute (ACI) 362. Provided, the final construction documents for the  parking structure shall continue to provide for a minimum useful life of 75 years (i.e., number of years before first major structural repair required) with maximum protection against salt degradation; and such final construction documents shall meet or exceed applicable standards set forth in the Guide for Design of Durable Parking Structures, American Concrete Institute (ACI) 362.  It is agreed that if the internal parking structure design and layout of January 16, 2008, as modified, is altered either by Village Green prior to or during the submission and review process, or as a result of requirements of the Ann Arbor Citizen Planning Commission and City Council approval process, and any substantive operational and/or management issues result therefrom, then, if that occurs, Village Green shall meet with the DDA, or its designee the Operation Committee, and resolve the specific issue(s) . 
2)
Article 4, Payment, is amended to read as follows:

All project construction costs shall be the obligation of Village Green, provided, however, that upon transfer of ownership of the parking facilities to the City, DDA will pay directly to Village Green $35,000.00 for each parking space entirely above grade, $40,000 for each parking space partially below grade excavated ($35,000 plus a $5,000 per space premium as approved by DDA Resolution adopted January 25, 2008), and $45,000.00 for each parking space entirely constructed below grade.  Below grade parking shall be defined as a parking space determined to be situated completely below the lowest point on the site as currently excavated, which point has been determined as 809 feet.  For purposes of this Agreement, a parking space is defined as a three-dimensional area, which includes the floor, walls and ceiling of each parking space.  The DDA financial commitment under this provision is inclusive of all project costs to construct the total number of parking spaces designed and built and is not limited to minimum number of spaces specified in Article 2A (i.e. DDA is committed to purchase all of the parking spaces built and delivered by Village Green) Notwithstanding the above it is understood and acknowledged by all the parties that the DDA parking contribution cost is capped at $9,035,000under the provisions of DDA Resolution adopted January 25, 2008.   
As part of this contribution, DDA has agreed to contribute in the amount of $10,257 to Village Green’s cost to provide glass in the public elevator lobby of the parking facility.  In addition, if Village Green’s constructs a glass-fronted elevator, the DDA agrees to consider a contribution to the cost of this upgrade. 

3) Article 5(A), Use of Parking Facilities, is amended to read as follows:

5. Term, Use of Parking Facilities
                      A.
The initial term of this Parking Agreement shall be for twenty (20) years.  Village Green shall have the option to renew this Agreement for four successive additional terms of five (5) years each, provided written notice of renewal is provided to the City not less than 6 months prior to the end of the term.  Renewal of the Agreement by the City shall be subject to the following: (i) Village Green is in full compliance with all terms of this Parking Agreement on the last day of the then current term, and has not demonstrated a pattern of repeated or cumulative breaches and defaults of the terms of this Parking Agreement during the expiring term (Repeated or cumulative breaches include but are not limited to three (3) or more successive payments more than thirty (30) days late in any calendar year), (ii) City/DDA retain the unrestricted right to renegotiate the number of permits and/or payment terms for permits issued to Village Green during the renewal term; and (iii) Village Green is not in default of any obligation under the Condominium Agreement between Village Green and the City.  
 Upon substantial completion of the residential units of the Project (substantial completion being defined in Section 3(B)), the City and/or DDA will issue permits to apartment residents  for 73 parking spaces to be assigned standard (i.e., 24/7 access) monthly parking permits in the parking structure (the specific number to be determined by Village Green and the location within the parking structure to be  determined  by the City and/or the DDA).

In addition, upon substantial completion of the residential units of the Project  the City and/or the DDA will issue additional permits directly to the apartment resident for the use by the apartment resident for overnight/limited access monthly parking (i.e., flex parking) 73 parking spaces to be used at the parking facilities.  Overnight/limited access monthly parking permits may only be used from 3:30 p.m. to 9:00 a.m., and will not allow entry to the designated parking structure during restricted hours.  Permit holders will be subject to Overnight/Limited Access Monthly Parking Permit Rules in effect at the time the permit is issued and will remain subject to Overnight/Limited Access Monthly Parking Permit Rules, as amended by from time to time, for whatever period the permit is in effect.  

The DDA agrees to be responsible for distribution of permits among and between the apartment residents subject to timely receipt of all necessary documentation for confirmation of residency status by Village Green for permit applicants prior to issuance and distribution of any permit.  Permits issued under this Section shall only be made available for use by the occupants of the residential units of the Project.

All terms, conditions, and provisions of the original agreement between the parties executed October 3, 2007, unless specifically amended above, are to apply to this  amendment and are made a part of this amendment  as though expressly rewritten, incorporated, and included herein.

This  amendment to the agreement between the parties shall be binding on the heirs, successors and assigns of the parties.

Dated this ______________, 2008.

	VILLAGE GREEN RESIDENTIAL

PROPERTIES, L.L.C.
	CITY OF ANN ARBOR

	By___________________________

      Its:
	By ________________________________

John Hieftje, Mayor



	
	By_________________________________

 Jacqueline Beaudry, City  Clerk



	
	Approved as to Substance
______________________________

Roger W. Fraser, City Administrator

Approved as to Form

______________________________

Stephen K. Postema, City Attorney

ANN ARBOR DOWNTOWN 

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

By ____________________________

     Its:  Chairman

Approved as to Substance

________________________________

Susan Pollay, Executive Director


PAGE  
1

